

Nos. 13-354, 13-356

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF HEALTH  
AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., ET AL.

—◆—  
CONESTOGA WOOD SPECIALTIES  
CORPORATION, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF HEALTH  
AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.

—◆—  
*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD AND TENTH CIRCUITS*

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR FOREIGN AND COMPARATIVE  
LAW EXPERTS LAWRENCE O. GOSTIN, ET AL.,  
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING  
PETITIONERS IN NO. 13-354 AND  
RESPONDENTS IN NO. 13-356**

JULIE RIKELMAN  
JULIANNA S. GONEN  
KATRINA ANDERSON  
JOHANNA B. FINE  
ARAM SCHVEY  
CENTER FOR  
REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS  
120 Wall Street  
New York, NY 10005

NOAH B. NOVOGRODSKY  
UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING  
COLLEGE OF LAW  
1000 E. University Avenue  
Laramie, WY 82071

RUTH N. BORENSTEIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
TARYN S. RAWSON  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
425 Market Street  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
(415) 268-7000  
RBorenstein@mofa.com

MARC A. HEARRON  
NATALIE R. RAM  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
GLOBAL LEGAL DEVELOPMENTS CONFIRM THAT CONTRACEPTIVE ACCESS IS AN ESSENTIAL COMPONENT OF WOMEN'S HUMAN RIGHTS AND MAY NOT BE CIRCUMSCRIBED BY THE ASSERTION OF RELIGIOUS CONVICTIONS BY FOR-PROFIT CORPORATIONS .....	5
A. Foreign And International Law Serves As A Useful Touchstone For The Resolution Of These Cases .....	5
B. The Opinion Of The World Community Supports Access To Health Care And Family Planning, Including Contraception.....	8
C. The Foreign And International Authorities That Recognize A Limited Right To Conscientious Objection Give Priority To Women's Right To Access Reproductive Health Care .....	16
1. Where conscientious objection is recognized, its exercise is regulated to ensure that women can still access reproductive health care .....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. Foreign and international authorities restrict the right of conscientious objection to individuals directly involved in providing the health care service.....	24
3. These limitations on conscientious objection comport with this Court’s religious freedom jurisprudence.....	28
D. Foreign And International Authorities Have Thus Far Recognized Conscientious Objector Rights Only For Individuals, Not For-Profit Corporations .....	30
CONCLUSION.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

Auto del Juzgado Contencioso-Administrativo No. 3 de Málaga, Pieza separada medidas provisionales No. 12.1/2011, Pmtto. especial protección derechos fundamentales No. 39/2011, Apr. 5, 2011 (Spain).....	25
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	34
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961) .....	29
Conseil constitutionnel [C.C.] [Constitutional Court] decision No. 2001-446DC, June 27, 2001, Rec. 74 (Fr.) .....	32
Corte Constitucional [C.C.] [Constitutional Court], mayo 10, 2006, Sentencia C-355/06 (Colom.) .....	31
Corte Constitucional [C.C.] [Constitutional Court], mayo 28, 2009, Sentencia T-388/09 (Colom.) .....	24, 31
Corte Constitucional [C.C.] [Constitutional Court], noviembre 27, 2009, Sentencia T- 209/08 (Colom.) .....	19, 20, 24, 31
Corte Constitucional [C.C.] [Constitutional Court], agosto 10, 2012, Sentencia T-627/12 (Colom.) .....	31
<i>Doogan &amp; Wood v. NHS Greater Glasgow &amp; Clyde Health Board</i> , [2013] CSIH 36 (Scot.).....	27
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971) .....	29
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Janaway v. Salford</i> , HA [1988] 3 All ER 1079 (Eng.) .....	26, 27
<i>Knight v. Florida</i> , 528 U.S. 990 (1999) .....	6
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	7
<i>Pichon and Sajous v. France</i> , App. No. 49853/99 (Eur. Ct. H.R. 2001) .....	17
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) (plurality opinion) .....	8
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944) .....	30
<i>P. &amp; S. v. Poland</i> , App. No. 57375/08 (Eur. Ct. H.R. 2012) .....	19
<i>R.R. v. Poland</i> , App. No. 27617/04 (Eur. Ct. H.R. 2011) .....	18, 19
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1978) .....	29
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	7
S.T.S., Nov. 27, 2009 (209/08) (Spain) .....	25
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	29
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989) (plurality opinion) .....	29
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982) .....	29, 30
<i>United States v. Then</i> , 56 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	6
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

## STATUTES

Abortion Act, 1967 (U.K.) .....	23, 26
Contraception, Sterilisation, and Abortion Act 1977 (2013) (N.Z.).....	33
Código Deontológico da Ordem dos Medicos (Port.).....	23
Decreto No. 1282/2003, May 23, 2003 (Arg.).....	33
Den Norske Legeforening [Code of Ethics for Doctors] (Nor.) .....	21
Gazzetta Ufficiale della Repubblica Italiana, Part I, 2 May 1978, No. 140 (It.) .....	23, 26
Health Act 1911 (WA) (Austl.).....	33
Interrupção Voluntária Da Gravidez/Serviços Obtertriciá, Portaria No. 189/98 de 21 março 1998 (Port.).....	20
Legge 22 maggio 1978, n. 194, Gazzeta Ufficiale 22 maggio 1978, n. 140 (Norme per la Tutela Sociale Della Maternità e sull'Interruzione Volontaria Della Gravidanza) [Italian Rules for the Interruption of Pregnancy] (It.).....	26
Ley No. 26.130, Aug. 9, 2006 (Arg.) .....	33
Ley Orgánica 2/2010, de 3 de marzo, de Salud Sexual y Reproductiva y de la Interrupción Voluntaria del Embarazo [Law of Sexual and Reproductive Health and Abortion] (2010) (Spain) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ministerios de Salud [Health Ministry], Guía Técnica para la Atención Integral de los Abortos No Punibles, June 2010 (Arg.).....	33
Sundhedsloven, LBK nr. 913 [Health Act, Law Notification no. 913], Copenhagen, Civilstyrelsen [Civil Affairs Agency] (Den.).....	33
The Act dated 13 June, 1975 no. 50 concerning the Termination of Pregnancy, with Amendments in the Act dated 16 June 1978 no. 5 (Nor.).....	25
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Albert Gore, U.S. Vice President, Statement at the International Conference on Population and Development (Sept. 5, 1994) .....	11
Buck Consultants, Total Remuneration, <a href="https://www.buckconsultants.com/Services/Compensation/Totalremuneration.aspx">https://www.buckconsultants.com/Services/Compensation/Totalremuneration.aspx</a> .....	28
Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination Against Women art. 12.....	13
Christina Zampas & Ximena Andión-Ibañez, <i>Conscientious Objection to Sexual and Reproductive Health Services: International Human Rights Standards and European Law and Practice</i> , 19 Eur. J. Health L. 231 (2012).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Christina Zampas, <i>Legal and Ethical Standards for Protecting Women’s Human Rights and the Practice of Conscientious Objection in Reproductive Healthcare Settings</i> , 123 <i>Int’l J. Gynecology &amp; Obstetrics</i> S63 (2013) .....	10
Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination, <i>Concluding Observations of the Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination on the United States of America</i> , U.N. Doc. CERD/C/USA/CO/6 (2008).....	14
Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination, <i>Reports Submitted by States Parties Under Article 9 of the Convention: Seventh to Ninth Periodic Reports of States Parties Due in 2011: United States of America</i> , U.N. Doc. CERD/C/USA/7-9 (Oct. 2, 2013).....	14
Conseil Constitutionnel, General Presentation, <a href="http://www.conseil-constitutionnel.fr/conseil-constitutionnel/english/presentation/presentation.25739.html">http://www.conseil-constitutionnel.fr/conseil-constitutionnel/english/presentation/presentation.25739.html</a> .....	32
Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 221 .....	6, 17, 18
David Canning & T. Paul Schultz, <i>The Economic Consequences of Reproductive Health and Family Planning</i> , <i>The Lancet</i> (July 10, 2012) .....	9



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Fourth World Conference on Women, Beijing, China, Sept. 4-15, 1995, <i>Beijing Declaration and Platform for Action</i> , U.N. Doc. A/CONF. 177/20/Rev.1 (1996) .....	10
General Medical Council, <i>Personal Beliefs and Medical Practice</i> (Mar. 25, 2013) (U.K.) .....	21
Hilary R. Clinton, U.S. Secretary of State, Remarks on the 15th Anniversary of the International Conference on Population and Development (Jan. 8, 2010) .....	11
Human Rights Committee, <i>Concluding Observations by the Human Rights Committee: Peru</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/CO/70/PER (Nov. 15, 2000) .....	12
Human Rights Committee, <i>Concluding Observations of the Human Rights Committee: Albania</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/CO/82/ALB (Dec. 2, 2004) .....	12
Human Rights Committee, <i>Concluding Observations of the Human Rights Committee: Mali</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/CO/77/ML (Apr. 16, 2003) .....	12
Human Rights Committee, <i>Concluding Observations of the Human Rights Committee: Viet Nam</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/CO/75/VNM (July 26, 2002) .....	12
Human Rights Committee, <i>Concluding Observations on the Fifth Periodic Report of Peru</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/PER/CO/5 (2013) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Human Rights Committee, <i>Concluding Observations on the Fourth Periodic Report of the Philippines</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/PHL/CO/4 (Nov. 13, 2012).....	12
Human Rights Committee, <i>Concluding Observations: Argentina</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/CO/70/ARG (2000).....	13
Human Rights Committee, <i>Concluding Observations: Czech Republic</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/CZE/CO/2 (2007) .....	12
Human Rights Committee, <i>Concluding Observations: Hungary</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/CO/74/HUN (Apr. 19, 2002) .....	12
Human Rights Committee, <i>Concluding Observations: Poland</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/POL/CO/6 (Oct. 27, 2010).....	13
Human Rights Committee, <i>Concluding Observations: Poland</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/CO/82/POL (2004).....	13
Human Rights Committee, <i>Concluding Observations: Republic of Moldova</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/MDA/CO/2 (2009) .....	13
Human Rights Committee, <i>Concluding Observations: Slovakia</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/SVK/CO/3 (2011).....	12
Human Rights Committee, <i>Concluding Observations: Slovakia</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/CO/78/SVK (2003) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Human Rights Committee, <i>General Comment No. 28: Article 3 (The Equality of Rights Between Men and Women)</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.10 (Mar. 29, 2000).....	12
Human Rights Committee, <i>Reports Submitted by States Parties Under Article 40 of the Covenant: Fourth Periodic Report: United States of America</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/USA/4 (May 22, 2012) .....	14
Human Rights Council, <i>Working Group on the Universal Periodic Review: National Report Submitted in Accordance with Paragraph 15(a) of the Annex to Human Rights Council Resolution 5/1</i> , U.N. Doc. A/HRC/WG.6/9/USA/1 (Aug. 23, 2010) .....	15
Inter-American Commission on Human Rights, <i>Access to Information on Reproductive Health from a Human Rights Perspective</i> (2011).....	20
International Conference on Population and Development, Cairo, Egypt, Sept. 5-13, 1994, <i>Programme of Action of the International Conference on Population and Development</i> , U.N. Doc. A/CONF.171/13/Rev.1 (1995).....	10, 11
International Federation of Gynecology and Obstetrics, <i>Resolution on “Conscientious Objection”</i> (2006).....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
John Kerry, U.S. Secretary of State, Video Remarks on Third International Conference on Family Planning, Washington, D.C. (Nov. 12, 2013) .....	15
Justin Falk, Congressional Budget Office, Comparing Benefits and Total Compensation in the Federal Government and the Private Sector (2012).....	28
Mark R. Wicclair, Conscientious Objection in Health Care: An Ethical Analysis (2011) .....	17
Rebecca J. Cook & Bernard M. Dickens, World Health Organization, Considerations for Formulating Reproductive Health Laws 33 (2d ed. 2000).....	24
Report of the Committee on the Elimination of Discrimination Against Women, 20th & 21st Sess., Jan. 19-Feb. 5, June 7-25, 1999, U.N. Doc. A/54/38/Rev.1 (1999).....	13
Thomas M. Franck, <i>Is Personal Freedom a Western Value?</i> , 91 Am. J. Int'l L. 593, 598-599 (1997).....	6
U.N. Development Programme, Human Development Report 2013: The Rise of the South: Human Progress in a Diverse World (2013) .....	9
Vicki C. Jackson, Constitutional Engagement in a Transnational Era (2010) .....	7
WMA Members' List, <a href="http://www.wma.net/en/60/about/10members/21memberlist/index.html">http://www.wma.net/en/60/about/10members/21memberlist/index.html</a> .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
World Health Organization, Family Planning: A Health and Development Issue, a Key In- tervention for the Survival of Women and Children (2012) .....	8
World Health Organization, Safe Abortion: Technical and Policy Guidance for Health Systems (2012) .....	23
World Medical Association, About the WMA, <a href="http://www.wma.net/en/30publications/10policies/14/">http:// www.wma.net/en/30publications/10policies/ 14/</a> .....	22
World Medical Association, Declaration of Geneva (adopted 1948, revised 2006).....	22
World Medical Association, Declaration on the Rights of the Patient (1981).....	22
